AGENDA ITEM No. 14







Meeting of East Renfrewshire Health and Social Care Partnership	Integration Joint Board
Held on	26 March 2025
Agenda Item	14
Title	Appointment of Chief Officer

Summary

The purpose of this paper is to advise the Integration Joint Board on the appointment of the Chief Officer of the East Renfrewshire Health and Social Care Partnership / Integration Joint Board.

Presented by	Julie Murray, Chief Officer
--------------	-----------------------------

Action Required

That the Integration Joint Board notes the appointment of Ms Alexis Chappell as the new Chief Officer of the East Renfrewshire Health and Social Care Partnership / Integration Joint Board with effect from 26 May 2025.



EAST RENFREWSHIRE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD

26 March 2025 Report by Chief Officer

APPOINTMENT OF CHIEF OFFICER

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1. To advise the Integration Joint Board of the appointment of the new Chief Officer of the East Renfrewshire Health and Social Care Partnership / Integration Joint Board.

RECOMMENDATION

2. That the Integration Joint Board notes the appointment of Ms Alexis Chappell as the new Chief Officer of the East Renfrewshire Health and Social Care Partnership / Integration Joint Board with effect from 26 May 2025.

REPORT

- 3. In December 2024, the Clerk/Standards Officer advised the Integration Joint Board of Julie Murray, Chief Officer's intention to retire in May 2025, following 24 years service in East Renfrewshire and an almost 40-year career in Health and Social Care.
- 4. The appointment of a Chief Officer is a statutory requirement in terms of the Public Bodies (Joint Working) (Scotland) Act 2014. Subsequently, the Voting Members of the Integration Joint Board agreed a joint recruitment process between East Renfrewshire Council and NHS Greater Glasgow and Clyde to appoint a new Chief Officer of the East Renfrewshire Health and Social Care Partnership / Integration Joint Board.
- 5. An Assessment Centre was held on 3 February 2025, followed by a Joint Recruitment Panel on 21 February 2025, comprising the Chair of the Integration Joint Board, the Vice Chair of the Integration Joint Board, the Chief Executive of East Renfrewshire Council and the Chief Executive of NHS Greater Glasgow and Clyde.
- 6. The Joint Recruitment Panel agreed to appoint Ms Alexis Chappell as the new Chief Officer of the East Renfrewshire Health and Social Care Partnership / Integration Joint Board. Ms Chappell is currently the Strategic Director of Adult Care and Wellbeing at Sheffield City Council and brings a wealth of experience in Health and Social Care and strategic planning and will take up the role on 26 May 2025.

RECOMMENDATION

7. That the Integration Joint Board notes the appointment of Ms Alexis Chappell as the new Chief Officer of the East Renfrewshire Health and Social Care Partnership / Integration Joint Board with effect from 26 May 2025.

JULIE MURRAY CHIEF OFFICER

For further information, please contact Barry Tudhope, Clerk to the Integration Joint Board / Integration Joint Board Standards Officer. **Email**: Barry.Tudhope@eastrenfrewshire.gov.uk **Tel**: 0141 577 3033

